BOROUGH OF PEMBERTON RESOLUTION No. 2024-81

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF PEMBERTON, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE CANCELLATION OF PROPERTY TAXES ON PROPERTY QUALIFYING FOR A VETERANS' PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A., 54:4-3.30 provides for an exemption from taxes on certain property owned by a totally disabled veteran; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Tax Assessor that property known as Block 303.02, Lot 2, 14 New Mills Drive, Pemberton, NJ 08068, owned by NELSON, JEFFERY R & JULIE, qualifies for a Veterans' Property Tax Exemption and

WHEREAS, the determination by the Tax Assessor is the result of an assignment of a one hundred percent permanent and total wartime service-connected disability evaluation from the Veterans Administration; and

WHEREAS, the Tax Collector has requested authorization to cancel property taxes on Block 303.02, Lot 2 as a result of the granted exemption; and

WHEREAS, the taxes due on the property for 2025 are \$3,690.53 and

WHEREAS, taxes have been paid for 2024 on Block 303.02 Lot 2 in the amount of \$7,381.06 for 2024, the Tax Collector has requested authorization to refund the payment of \$6,150.90 Nelson, Jeffrey R & Julie, 14 New Mills Drive, Pemberton NJ 08068.

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the governing body to authorize the Tax Collector to cancel taxes on said property as of March 7, 2024 and authorize the refund of overpayment of 2024 taxes.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Borough of Pemberton, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey as follows:

- That the Mayor and Council do hereby authorize the Tax Collector to cancel 2024 property taxes on Block 303.02, Lot 2 as of March 7, 2024, as said property has been determined to qualify for a Veterans' Property Tax Exemption under N.J.S.A. 54:4-3.30.
- 2. That the Mayor and Council do hereby authorize the Tax Collector to refund \$6,150.90 to Nelson, Jeffrey R & Julie, 14 New Mills Drive, Pemberton NJ 08068.
- 3. That a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Tax Collector, Tax Assessor and Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Pemberton and the Burlington County Board of Taxation.